03/26/04

45/6/						
FORM P 10-1595	FORM P 70-1595 01 - 05 - 200		HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)						
To the Director of the United States	10271195		ached original do	cuments or copy thereof.	370	
Name of conveying part(ies):	100,,,00		d address of re	ceiving party(ies)	21. 12.	
Jubie Randell Hales		Name:	ESI Acqusi	tion Corp.	811	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠No		Street Add	ress: 4373 Lilburn Industrial Way Lilburn, Georgia 30047		22390 U.S.P. 10/811213	
			ame(s) & address	(es) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠	No	
Nature of conveyance:						
	rger ange of Name					
Execution Date: March 25, 2004						
4. Application number(s) or patent numb	per(s): 10/8//	2/3				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: March 22, 2004						
A. Patent application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)				
	Additional numbers attach	ned? ☐ Yes ⊠No	) 			
Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed		6. Total numb	er of applicati	ons/patents involved:	[1]	
,		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Harold L. Marquis Thomas, Kayden, Horstemeyer & Risley, L.L.P. 100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1750		⊠ Enclosed             □ Authorization to charge credit card (attached)             □				
Atlanta, Georgia 30339-5948						
		8. Deposit Ac	count Number	<del>.</del> .		
		20-07	778			
		(Attach duplicate	copy of this page	if paying by Deposit Accou	nt)	
	DO NOT USE TI	HIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belie true copy of the original document.	of, the foregoing informa	ation is true and	correct and ar	ny attached copy is a		
Harold L. Marquis	April	2 Day	wy	7/26/04	1 _	
Typed Name  Docket #: 740501-1010 Total numl	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: **Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services** Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 015163 FRAME: 0506** 

Page 1 of 3 (Patent Assignment)

## ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

Address

WHEREAS, the following parties:

Name

	Jubie Randell Hales	361 River Sound Village, Hayesville, NC	
("invention(s)		nted certain new and useful improvements w-identified utility application for United	
	Cap for a Fer	ace Post,	
which was:			
	executed on even date herewith, filed with the United States Patent and assigned Serial No. , and further described in U.S. Provisional USPTO on , and assigned Serial	application entitled , filed with the	d
Way, Lilburn, ASSIGNOR'S		• • • •	1

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for said inventions, including all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application for all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them.

PATENT REEL: 015163 FRAME: 0507

Docket No. 740501-1010
Page 2 of 3
(Patent Assignment)

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, said utility application, or said provisional application and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to ASSIGNEE in the U.S. and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of said invention(s), and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE or its agents to insert, on ASSIGNOR's behalf, the filing date and/or serial number above pertaining to the utility application and/or the provisional application, if not known as of the date of execution of this document.

PATENT REEL: 015163 FRAME: 0508

Docket No. 740501-1010 Page 3 of 3 (Patent Assignment)

United States of America

State of North Carolina GRORG 117

RECORDED: 03/26/2004

County of Gwinnett

On this Aday of MARCN, 2004, before me personally came Jubie Randell Hales to me known to be the individual described above and who executed the foregoing instrument, or acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

Mike Taylor

Notary Public, Gwinnett County, Georgia My Commission Expires October 5, 2007

**PATENT** 

My Commission Expires (Date)

**REEL: 015163 FRAME: 0509**